EE80 series set new standards in CO2 measurements for HVAC.
The transmitters resp. switches combine CO2, relative humidity
(RH) and  temperature (T) measurement in one modern and user-
friendly housing.
The basic EE80 version for CO2 and T can be easily extended with
a RH plug-in module.
The CO2 measerument is based on the infrared principle. A
patented auto-calibration procedure compensates for the aging of

Housing Dimensions (mm)
Connection Diagram
Ordering Guide
CO2 + T (CT)
CO2  + T + RH (CTF)
without display (--)
with display (D04)
°C (--)
°F (E01)
MODEL
0...2000ppm (2)
0...5000ppm (5)
WORKING RANGE OUTPUT
EE80-
DISPLAY T-UNIT
0-5V (2)
0-10V (3)
4-20mA1) (6)
T-SCALE
0...50 (T04)
-5...55 (T31)
0...40 (T55)
other (Txx)
Order Example
EE80-2CT3D04-T04
Version with voltage output:
Working range: 0...2000ppm
Model: CO2 + T
Output: 0-10V
Display: with display
T-Unit: °C
T-Scale: 0...50°C (32...122°F)
- humidity plug-in module   (HA011003)
Material of housing:  PC
Protection class: IP30
Colour of housing: Cover: RAL 9003 (signal white)
 Back: RAL 7035 (light grey)
Accessories
 Display  LC display: alternating CO2 (ppm) / T (°C or °F) / RH (% RH)
 Electrical connection  screw terminals max. 1.5 mm2 (AWG16)
 Electromagnetic compatibility EN61326-1 FCC Part 15
  EN61326-2-3 ICES-003 ClassB
 Working temperature range 0...90% RH (non condensing) / -20...60°C (-4...140°F)
 Storage temperature range 0...90% RH (non condensing) / -20...60°C (-4...140°F)
 1) refer to the working range of the humidity sensor HC103!
 2) warm up time for performance according specification
EE80
W x H x D = 85 x 100 x 26mm (3.3 x 3.9 x 1”)
EE80 voltage / current output:
EE80 switching output:
EE80-xx2/3x
EE80-xx6x
EE80-xCS
Analogue Output Switching Output
power supply
15...35V DC
24V AC ±20%
power supply
15...35V DC
24V AC ±20%
power supply
15...35V DC
24V AC ±20%
sw
itc
hi
ng
 o
ff
ppm20001000500
re
la
y
st
at
us
sw
itc
hi
ng
on
ON
OFF
Hysteresis [% of MR]
Level [% of MR]
25% of MR
1) current output (6) not available for model CTF
without display (--)
with display (D04)
DISPLAY
EE08, EE10, EE10-T, EE21,
EE22, EE23, EE29, EE30EX,
EE31, EE32, EE33, EE35, EE36,
EE75 and EE80